## TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs, State of Louisiana, met in regular session, at the regular meeting place, the town hall, Krotz Springs, Louisiana at 6:30 P.M., February 9, 2021.

There were present: Craig Burghdoff, Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly, Nyssa Godwin,

Keith Ardoin

There were absent: None

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs were duly convened as the governing authority of said town by Mayor Carroll Snyder, who then stated that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen were ready for the transaction of business.

On motion of Craig Burghdoff, and duly seconded by Cindy Stelly to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held on January 12, 2021. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Keith Ardoin, and duly seconded by Nyssa Godwin that all outstanding bills be paid. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Craig Burghdoff, and duly seconded by Cindy Stelly to approve the Financial Statements and Reconciliation Worksheet. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

Chief Susie Snyder reported that all was good in town, the guys are 5 weeks into the academy.

All is good in the maintenance department. The maintenance crew are cutting trees along Hwy 190. Nina and Suzanne will ride around town to inspect properties that need to be cleaned up. The town will send letters to individuals that need to clean up. Mayor Snyder will call Jessie Bellard about picking up debris on the street.

Nina Snyder recommended that Fire District 1 maintain the fire hydrants around town. Mayor Snyder said he would attend a Fire District 1 meeting and discuss this issue.

On motion of Nyssa Godwin, and duly seconded by Craig Burghdoff to adopt the resolution, Municipal Water Pollution Prevention (MWPP). The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

Representative Rhonda Butler could not be here due to illness.

On other business Mayor Snyder informed the Council that DOTD will donate refurbished asphalt to the town.

PAGE 2 TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS February 9, 2021

On motion of Cindy Stelly, and duly seconded by Nyssa Godwin that the meeting be adjourned. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

ATTEST:

Carroll Snyder, Mayor

Suzanne Belleau, Town Clerk

I, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes of the Mayor

and Board of Alderman of the Town of Krotz Springs, held February 9, 2021.

Suzanne Belleau, Town Clerk